
ORDINANCE NO. 

LEVY AND ASSESSMENT OF TAXES FOR THE 
CURRENT FISCAL YEAR 

WHEPEAS, the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Chanpaign 

County, Illinois, did on the lst day of May, 1980, pass the Annual Appropriation Bill for 
I 

said Village for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 1980 and ending ~larch 31, 1981, the 

arrount of which is ascertained to be the aggregate sum of $277,345. 85, which said Appro­

priation Bill was duly published on May _!]_, 1980; 

NC:W THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and the Board ofrTrustees of the 

Village of Gifford, Illinois: 

SECTION I 

' 
That there be and is hereby levied upon all taxable property within the corporate 

limits of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, subject to taxation for tye year 1980, the 
f 

total sum of $167,245.85 for the follo;ving specific purposes rrentioned in said Appropriation 

Bill and in the respective sums as follo;vs: 

ITEM OF APPROPRIATION 

General Fund: 

Illinois Hunicipal Retirerrent 
Salary of Village President 
Salary of Village Trustees 
Salary of Village Clerk 
Salary of Village Treasurer 
Salary of Village Marshall and Assistants 
Salary of Village Secretary 
Salary of School Crossing Guard 
Salary of Zoning Officer 
Utilities Expense 
Electricity 
Maintenance-Buildings 
Maintenance-Equiprrent 
Insurance and Bond Premiums 
Engineering Services 
Legal Services 
Accounting Services 
Construction and Maintenance of Drainage 
Repair and Maintenance of Sidewalks 
Expense of Landscaping Public Property 
Printing and Publishing 
Office Supplies 
Operation and Maintenance Supplies 
Miscellaneous Expense 
Equiprrent 

Water Fund: 

Illinois Municipal Retirerrent 
Salary of Village Water Superintendent 

AMJUNT OF 
APPROPRIATION 

$ 1,400.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 

750.00 
2,160.00 

18,000.00 
550.00 
750.00 
100.00 
550.00 

3,000.00 
500.00 

2,800.00 
6,500.00 
1,000.00 
1,500.00 
1,800.00 
7,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
4,000.00 
2,000.00 

10,000.00 

700.00 
10,500.00 

f 

AMJUNT LEVIED 

$ 1,400.00 
1,000.00 
2,000.00 

750.00 
2,160.00 

18,000.00 
550.00 
750.00 
100.00 
550.00 

3,000.00 
500.00 

2,800.00 
6,500.00 
1,000.00 
1,500.00 
1,800.00 
7,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,000.00 
1,000.00 

500.00 
4,000.00 
2,000.00 

10,000.00 

700.00 
10,500.00 



Salary of Extra Help 1,000.00 1,000.00 
Utilities 1,200.00 1,200.00 
Electricity 3,300.00 3,300.00 
Maintenance-Building 500.00 500.00 
Maintenance-Equiprrent 3,000.00 3,000.00 
Printing 200.00 200.00 
Postage 500.00 500.00 
Office Supplies 200.00 200.00 
Operation and Maintenance Supplies 3,000.00 3,000.00 
Miscellaneous Expense 200.00 200.00 
Equiprrent 2,000.00 2,000.00 
Meters 1,000.00 1,000.00 
Interest on Bond Debt 4,100.00 4,100.00 
Bond Principal 7,000.00 7,000.00 

M::Jtor Fuel Tax Fund: 

Maintenance-Streets 35,000.00 35,000.00 
Engineering Services 1,985.85 1,985.85 

Federal Revenue Sharing Fund: 

Illinois Municipal Retirement 100.00 100.00 
Salary of Street Maintenance Workers 500.00 500.00 
Park Sanitation 600.00 600.00 
Park Electricity 200.00 200.00 
Park Building Maintenance 200.00 200.00 
Maintenance-Streets 1,200.00 1,200.00 
other Professional Services 1,800.00 1,800.00 
Miscellaneous Expense 100.00 100.00 
Park Improvements 1,000.00 1,000.00 
New Equiprrent 2,000.00 2,000.00 

Park Fund: 

Maintenance-Grounds 100.00 100.00 
Operating Supplies 50.00 50.00 
Park Improvements 100.00 100.00 

Sewerage Construction Fund: 

Engineering Services 500.00 
Legal Services 500.00 
Miscellaneous Expense 500.00 
Construction of Sewerage Facilities 83,000.00 

Sewerage Operation and Maintenance Fund: 

Utilities 500.00 500.00 
General Insurance 300.00 300.00 
Electric 5,000.00 5,000.00 
Training 100.00 100.00 
Maintenance-Buildings 500.00 500.00 
Maintenance-Equiprrent 500.00 500.00 
Engineering Services 200.00 200.00 
Postage 300.00 300.00 
Printing 100.00 100.00 
Maintenance-Grounds 400.00 400.00 
Other Professional Services 400.00 400.00 
Office Supplies 200.00 200.00 
Operating and Maintenance Supplies 2,000.00 2,000.00 
Hiscellaneous 50.00 50.00 
Equiprrent 500.00 500.00 

Sewerage Bond and Interest Sinking Fund: 

Interest 21,600.00 
Bond Principal 4,000.00 

IDrAL $ 277,345.85 $ 167,245.85 



SECriON II 

That the Clerk of said Village of Gifford, Illinois, is hereby directed to file 

with the Cmmty Clerk of Champaign County a duly certified copy of this ordinance. 

SECriON III 

That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage 

and approval. 
I 

Passed by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford, Illinois, 

this 5th day of June, 1980. 

Approved by the Hayor this 5th day of June, 1980. 

MAYOR 

ATI'EST: 

VILlAGE CLERK 

(SEAL) 


